## Resolution

No. \_\_\_\_\_

ł

## CONGRATULATING SHANE VICTORINO FOR BEING INDUCTED INTO THE 2018 HAWAII SPORTS HALL OF FAME

WHEREAS, Shane Victorino was inducted into the 2018 Hawaii Sports Hall of Fame ("Hall of Fame") on May 15, 2018 at an induction banquet at Honolulu Country Club; and

WHEREAS, the Hall of Fame is a nonprofit, educational partnership with the State of Hawaii known as the "state museum for sports history in the islands." The purpose of the Hall of Fame is to record the outstanding accomplishments of Hawaii's world-class athletes; and

WHEREAS, the class of 2018 inductees also includes Olympic wrestling bronze-medalist, Clarissa Chun; Olympic volleyball gold-medalist, Clay Stanley; and world champion golfer, Dean Wilson; and

WHEREAS, Shane Victorino, a graduate of St. Anthony High School, was drafted to compete in minor league baseball in 1999 and made his Major League Baseball ("MLB") debut in 2003 with the San Diego Padres; and

WHEREAS, in 2008, Shane Victorino helped the Philadelphia Phillies win the World Series, and later won a second World Series ring with the Boston Red Sox in 2013; and

WHEREAS, Shane Victorino also competed on the Los Angeles Dodgers, Los Angeles Angels of Anaheim, and Chicago Cubs MLB teams; and

WHEREAS, during his 12-year major league career, Shane "The Flyin' Hawaiian" Victorino was a two-time All-Star nominee, won four Gold Glove awards, was presented with the Lou Gehrig Memorial Award in 2008, and was awarded the Branch Rickey Award in 2011; and

## Resolution No. \_\_\_\_\_

WHEREAS, Shane Victorino and his wife Melissa Victorino established the Shane Victorino Foundation in 2010 to promote opportunities for underserved youth through educational, recreational and wellness programs; and

WHEREAS, Shane's devotion, dedication, pursuit of athletic excellence, and steadfast character has brought pride and honor to the people of the County of Maui; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. That it hereby congratulates Shane Victorino for being inducted into the 2018 Hawaii Sports Hall of Fame; and
- 2. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to Shane Victorino; his wife, Melissa Victorino; and his parents, Michael and Joycelyn Victorino.

paf:18-128a:ajw